PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4302485

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	GRANT OF FIRST PRIORITY AND JUNIOR PRIORITY SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NEXTEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC.	02/03/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS
Street Address:	60 WALL STREET
Internal Address:	16TH FLOOR
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10005

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 164

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6951480
Patent Number:	7149198
Patent Number:	7155207
Patent Number:	7272123
Patent Number:	7305226
Patent Number:	7352693
Patent Number:	7353030
Patent Number:	7395075
Patent Number:	7409219
Patent Number:	7454203
Patent Number:	7509137
Patent Number:	7532909
Patent Number:	7551582
Patent Number:	7551924
Patent Number:	7574227
Patent Number:	7574236
Patent Number:	7599479
Patent Number:	7599788
Patent Number:	7600159

<u>PATENT</u>

REEL: 041882 FRAME: 0911

504255805

Patent Number: 7606593 Patent Number: 7616165 Patent Number: 7616967 Patent Number: 7616957 Patent Number: 7623842 Patent Number: 7633913 Patent Number: 7634279 Patent Number: 7636580 Patent Number: 7636581 Patent Number: 7643406 Patent Number: 7684817 Patent Number: 7684817 Patent Number: 7693512 Patent Number: 7693512 Patent Number: 7702346 Patent Number: 7702347 Patent Number: 7702347 Patent Number: 7711384 Patent Number: 7711384 Patent Number: 7738896 Patent Number: 7738897 Patent Number: 7738899 Patent Number: 7738900 Patent Number: 7751363 Patent Number: 7751432 Patent Number: 7751432 Patent Number: 7751798	Property Type	Number
Patent Number: 7616696 Patent Number: 7616957 Patent Number: 7623842 Patent Number: 7633913 Patent Number: 7636580 Patent Number: 7636581 Patent Number: 7643406 Patent Number: 7684817 Patent Number: 7688680 Patent Number: 7693512 Patent Number: 7702346 Patent Number: 7702347 Patent Number: 7702347 Patent Number: 7702347 Patent Number: 7711384 Patent Number: 7711393 Patent Number: 7738856 Patent Number: 7738896 Patent Number: 7738899 Patent Number: 7738915 Patent Number: 7751363 Patent Number: 7751432 Patent Number: 7751797 Patent Number: 7751798 Patent Number: 7751806 Patent Number: 7751806 Patent Number: 7751802	Patent Number:	7606593
Patent Number: 7616957 Patent Number: 7623842 Patent Number: 7633913 Patent Number: 7634279 Patent Number: 7636580 Patent Number: 7636581 Patent Number: 7643406 Patent Number: 7684817 Patent Number: 7684817 Patent Number: 7688680 Patent Number: 7693512 Patent Number: 7702346 Patent Number: 7702347 Patent Number: 7702347 Patent Number: 7702347 Patent Number: 7711384 Patent Number: 7711384 Patent Number: 7711393 Patent Number: 7738856 Patent Number: 7738897 Patent Number: 7738899 Patent Number: 7738900 Patent Number: 7738915 Patent Number: 7751363 Patent Number: 7751543 Patent Number: 7751797 Patent Number: 7751797 Patent Number: 7751806 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7756540	Patent Number:	7616165
Patent Number: 7623842 Patent Number: 7633913 Patent Number: 7634279 Patent Number: 7636580 Patent Number: 7636581 Patent Number: 7643406 Patent Number: 7684817 Patent Number: 7684817 Patent Number: 7693512 Patent Number: 7702346 Patent Number: 7702347 Patent Number: 7702347 Patent Number: 7702347 Patent Number: 7702347 Patent Number: 7711384 Patent Number: 7711384 Patent Number: 7738856 Patent Number: 7738896 Patent Number: 7738899 Patent Number: 7738900 Patent Number: 7751363 Patent Number: 7751432 Patent Number: 7751797 Patent Number: 7751798 Patent Number: 7751806 Patent Number: 7751822 Patent Number: 7751833	Patent Number:	7616696
Patent Number: 7634279 Patent Number: 7636580 Patent Number: 7636581 Patent Number: 7643406 Patent Number: 7684817 Patent Number: 7688680 Patent Number: 7693512 Patent Number: 7702346 Patent Number: 7702347 Patent Number: 7702347 Patent Number: 7711384 Patent Number: 7711393 Patent Number: 773895 Patent Number: 7738896 Patent Number: 7738897 Patent Number: 7738900 Patent Number: 7738915 Patent Number: 7751363 Patent Number: 7751432 Patent Number: 7751797 Patent Number: 7751798 Patent Number: 7751806 Patent Number: 7751822 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7751833	Patent Number:	7616957
Patent Number: 7634279 Patent Number: 7636580 Patent Number: 7636581 Patent Number: 7643406 Patent Number: 7684817 Patent Number: 7688680 Patent Number: 7693512 Patent Number: 7702346 Patent Number: 7702347 Patent Number: 7702347 Patent Number: 7702361 Patent Number: 7711384 Patent Number: 773893 Patent Number: 7738856 Patent Number: 7738897 Patent Number: 7738900 Patent Number: 7738915 Patent Number: 7751363 Patent Number: 7751432 Patent Number: 7751797 Patent Number: 7751797 Patent Number: 7751806 Patent Number: 7751822 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 77556540	Patent Number:	7623842
Patent Number: 7636580 Patent Number: 7636581 Patent Number: 7643406 Patent Number: 7684817 Patent Number: 7688680 Patent Number: 7693512 Patent Number: 7702346 Patent Number: 7702347 Patent Number: 7702361 Patent Number: 7711384 Patent Number: 7711393 Patent Number: 7738856 Patent Number: 7738897 Patent Number: 7738899 Patent Number: 7738900 Patent Number: 7742780 Patent Number: 7751363 Patent Number: 7751432 Patent Number: 7751797 Patent Number: 7751798 Patent Number: 7751806 Patent Number: 7751822 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 77556540	Patent Number:	7633913
Patent Number: 7636581 Patent Number: 7643406 Patent Number: 7684817 Patent Number: 7688680 Patent Number: 7693512 Patent Number: 7702346 Patent Number: 7702347 Patent Number: 7702361 Patent Number: 7711384 Patent Number: 7711393 Patent Number: 7738856 Patent Number: 7738897 Patent Number: 7738899 Patent Number: 7738915 Patent Number: 7751363 Patent Number: 7751432 Patent Number: 7751543 Patent Number: 7751797 Patent Number: 7751798 Patent Number: 7751806 Patent Number: 7751806 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7756524 Patent Number: 7756540	Patent Number:	7634279
Patent Number: 7643406 Patent Number: 7684817 Patent Number: 7688680 Patent Number: 7693512 Patent Number: 7702346 Patent Number: 7702347 Patent Number: 7702361 Patent Number: 7711384 Patent Number: 7711393 Patent Number: 7738856 Patent Number: 7738897 Patent Number: 7738990 Patent Number: 7738915 Patent Number: 7751363 Patent Number: 7751432 Patent Number: 7751543 Patent Number: 7751797 Patent Number: 7751798 Patent Number: 7751806 Patent Number: 7751806 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7756524 Patent Number: 7756540	Patent Number:	7636580
Patent Number: 7684817 Patent Number: 7688680 Patent Number: 7693512 Patent Number: 7693517 Patent Number: 7702346 Patent Number: 7702347 Patent Number: 7702361 Patent Number: 7711384 Patent Number: 773893 Patent Number: 7738856 Patent Number: 7738897 Patent Number: 7738990 Patent Number: 7738915 Patent Number: 7751363 Patent Number: 7751432 Patent Number: 7751543 Patent Number: 7751797 Patent Number: 7751806 Patent Number: 7751810 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7756524 Patent Number: 7756540	Patent Number:	7636581
Patent Number: 7688680 Patent Number: 7693512 Patent Number: 7693517 Patent Number: 7702346 Patent Number: 7702347 Patent Number: 7702361 Patent Number: 7711384 Patent Number: 7731393 Patent Number: 7738856 Patent Number: 7738897 Patent Number: 7738900 Patent Number: 7738915 Patent Number: 7751363 Patent Number: 7751432 Patent Number: 7751543 Patent Number: 7751797 Patent Number: 7751806 Patent Number: 7751810 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7756524 Patent Number: 7756540	Patent Number:	7643406
Patent Number: 7693512 Patent Number: 7693517 Patent Number: 7702346 Patent Number: 7702347 Patent Number: 7702361 Patent Number: 7711384 Patent Number: 7711393 Patent Number: 7738856 Patent Number: 7738897 Patent Number: 7738999 Patent Number: 7738915 Patent Number: 7742780 Patent Number: 7751363 Patent Number: 7751432 Patent Number: 7751797 Patent Number: 7751798 Patent Number: 7751810 Patent Number: 7751822 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7756524 Patent Number: 7756540	Patent Number:	7684817
Patent Number: 7693517 Patent Number: 7702346 Patent Number: 7702347 Patent Number: 7702361 Patent Number: 7711384 Patent Number: 771393 Patent Number: 773856 Patent Number: 7738897 Patent Number: 7738899 Patent Number: 7738915 Patent Number: 7742780 Patent Number: 7751363 Patent Number: 7751432 Patent Number: 7751797 Patent Number: 7751798 Patent Number: 7751806 Patent Number: 7751822 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7756524 Patent Number: 7756540	Patent Number:	7688680
Patent Number: 7702346 Patent Number: 7702347 Patent Number: 7702361 Patent Number: 7711384 Patent Number: 7711393 Patent Number: 7738856 Patent Number: 7738897 Patent Number: 7738990 Patent Number: 7742780 Patent Number: 7751363 Patent Number: 7751432 Patent Number: 7751797 Patent Number: 7751798 Patent Number: 7751806 Patent Number: 7751810 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7756524 Patent Number: 7756540	Patent Number:	7693512
Patent Number: 7702347 Patent Number: 7702361 Patent Number: 7711384 Patent Number: 7711393 Patent Number: 7729246 Patent Number: 7738856 Patent Number: 7738897 Patent Number: 7738990 Patent Number: 7738915 Patent Number: 7742780 Patent Number: 7751363 Patent Number: 7751432 Patent Number: 7751797 Patent Number: 7751798 Patent Number: 7751806 Patent Number: 7751810 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7756524 Patent Number: 7756540	Patent Number:	7693517
Patent Number: 7702361 Patent Number: 7711384 Patent Number: 7711393 Patent Number: 7729246 Patent Number: 7738856 Patent Number: 7738897 Patent Number: 7738999 Patent Number: 7738915 Patent Number: 7742780 Patent Number: 7751363 Patent Number: 7751432 Patent Number: 7751543 Patent Number: 7751797 Patent Number: 7751806 Patent Number: 7751810 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7756524 Patent Number: 7756540	Patent Number:	7702346
Patent Number: 7711384 Patent Number: 7711393 Patent Number: 7729246 Patent Number: 7738856 Patent Number: 7738897 Patent Number: 7738900 Patent Number: 7738915 Patent Number: 7742780 Patent Number: 7751363 Patent Number: 7751432 Patent Number: 7751797 Patent Number: 7751798 Patent Number: 7751806 Patent Number: 7751822 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7756524 Patent Number: 7756540	Patent Number:	7702347
Patent Number: 7711393 Patent Number: 7729246 Patent Number: 7738856 Patent Number: 7738897 Patent Number: 7738899 Patent Number: 7738900 Patent Number: 7742780 Patent Number: 7751363 Patent Number: 7751432 Patent Number: 7751797 Patent Number: 7751798 Patent Number: 7751806 Patent Number: 7751810 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7756524 Patent Number: 7756540	Patent Number:	7702361
Patent Number: 7729246 Patent Number: 7738856 Patent Number: 7738897 Patent Number: 7738899 Patent Number: 7738900 Patent Number: 7742780 Patent Number: 7751363 Patent Number: 7751432 Patent Number: 7751797 Patent Number: 7751798 Patent Number: 7751806 Patent Number: 7751822 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7756524 Patent Number: 7756540	Patent Number:	7711384
Patent Number: 7738856 Patent Number: 7738897 Patent Number: 7738899 Patent Number: 7738900 Patent Number: 7742780 Patent Number: 7751363 Patent Number: 7751432 Patent Number: 7751797 Patent Number: 7751798 Patent Number: 7751806 Patent Number: 7751822 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7756524 Patent Number: 7756540	Patent Number:	7711393
Patent Number: 7738897 Patent Number: 7738899 Patent Number: 7738900 Patent Number: 7738915 Patent Number: 7742780 Patent Number: 7751363 Patent Number: 7751432 Patent Number: 7751797 Patent Number: 7751798 Patent Number: 7751806 Patent Number: 7751822 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7756524 Patent Number: 7756540	Patent Number:	7729246
Patent Number: 7738899 Patent Number: 7738900 Patent Number: 7738915 Patent Number: 7742780 Patent Number: 7751363 Patent Number: 7751432 Patent Number: 7751797 Patent Number: 7751798 Patent Number: 7751806 Patent Number: 7751822 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7756524 Patent Number: 7756540	Patent Number:	7738856
Patent Number: 7738900 Patent Number: 7738915 Patent Number: 7742780 Patent Number: 7751363 Patent Number: 7751432 Patent Number: 7751543 Patent Number: 7751797 Patent Number: 7751806 Patent Number: 7751810 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7756524 Patent Number: 7756540	Patent Number:	7738897
Patent Number: 7738915 Patent Number: 7742780 Patent Number: 7751363 Patent Number: 7751432 Patent Number: 7751543 Patent Number: 7751797 Patent Number: 7751798 Patent Number: 7751806 Patent Number: 7751810 Patent Number: 7751822 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7756524 Patent Number: 7756540	Patent Number:	7738899
Patent Number: 7742780 Patent Number: 7751363 Patent Number: 7751432 Patent Number: 7751543 Patent Number: 7751797 Patent Number: 7751798 Patent Number: 7751806 Patent Number: 7751810 Patent Number: 7751822 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7756524 Patent Number: 7756540	Patent Number:	7738900
Patent Number: 7751363 Patent Number: 7751432 Patent Number: 7751543 Patent Number: 7751797 Patent Number: 7751798 Patent Number: 7751806 Patent Number: 7751810 Patent Number: 7751822 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7756524 Patent Number: 7756540	Patent Number:	7738915
Patent Number: 7751432 Patent Number: 7751543 Patent Number: 7751797 Patent Number: 7751798 Patent Number: 7751806 Patent Number: 7751810 Patent Number: 7751822 Patent Number: 7756524 Patent Number: 7756540	Patent Number:	7742780
Patent Number: 7751543 Patent Number: 7751797 Patent Number: 7751798 Patent Number: 7751806 Patent Number: 7751810 Patent Number: 7751822 Patent Number: 7756524 Patent Number: 7756540	Patent Number:	7751363
Patent Number: 7751797 Patent Number: 7751798 Patent Number: 7751806 Patent Number: 7751810 Patent Number: 7751822 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7756524 Patent Number: 7756540	Patent Number:	7751432
Patent Number: 7751798 Patent Number: 7751806 Patent Number: 7751810 Patent Number: 7751822 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7756524 Patent Number: 7756540	Patent Number:	7751543
Patent Number: 7751806 Patent Number: 7751810 Patent Number: 7751822 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7756524 Patent Number: 7756540	Patent Number:	7751797
Patent Number: 7751810 Patent Number: 7751822 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7756524 Patent Number: 7756540	Patent Number:	7751798
Patent Number: 7751822 Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7756524 Patent Number: 7756540	Patent Number:	7751806
Patent Number: 7751833 Patent Number: 7756524 Patent Number: 7756540	Patent Number:	7751810
Patent Number: 7756524 Patent Number: 7756540	Patent Number:	7751822
Patent Number: 7756540	Patent Number:	7751833
	Patent Number:	7756524
Patent Number: 7764978	Patent Number:	7756540
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Patent Number:	7764978

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7769404
Patent Number:	7769915
Patent Number:	7787885
Patent Number:	7796547
Patent Number:	7797010
Patent Number:	7797132
Patent Number:	7813641
Patent Number:	7813737
Patent Number:	7817995
Patent Number:	7818020
Patent Number:	7831266
Patent Number:	7844278
Patent Number:	7844294
Patent Number:	7852853
Patent Number:	7853238
Patent Number:	7853265
Patent Number:	7860528
Patent Number:	7864716
Patent Number:	7865204
Patent Number:	7877112
Patent Number:	7912070
Patent Number:	7920862
Patent Number:	7920886
Patent Number:	7924778
Patent Number:	7924871
Patent Number:	7925266
Patent Number:	7929940
Patent Number:	7945207
Patent Number:	7945244
Patent Number:	7945261
Patent Number:	7961618
Patent Number:	7965692
Patent Number:	7965721
Patent Number:	7970422
Patent Number:	7974224
Patent Number:	7983680
Patent Number:	7990917
Patent Number:	8000459

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8019271
Patent Number:	8028320
Patent Number:	8031669
Patent Number:	8050236
Patent Number:	8054757
Patent Number:	8054783
Patent Number:	8055201
Patent Number:	8059566
Patent Number:	8059665
Patent Number:	8059809
Patent Number:	8060095
Patent Number:	8060106
Patent Number:	8060371
Patent Number:	8068820
Patent Number:	8081600
Patent Number:	8107970
Patent Number:	8126510
Patent Number:	8126697
Patent Number:	8130856
Patent Number:	8145229
Patent Number:	8155623
Patent Number:	8170036
Patent Number:	8175063
Patent Number:	8190084
Patent Number:	8194627
Patent Number:	8229461
Patent Number:	8229479
Patent Number:	8238883
Patent Number:	8238980
Patent Number:	8244215
Patent Number:	8280028
Patent Number:	8301734
Patent Number:	8306057
Patent Number:	8320925
Patent Number:	8325670
Patent Number:	8340697
Patent Number:	8351972
Patent Number:	8355320

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8355747
Patent Number:	8358999
Patent Number:	8369882
Patent Number:	8380198
Patent Number:	8400953
Patent Number:	8400981
Patent Number:	8428511
Patent Number:	8452315
Patent Number:	8457631
Patent Number:	8458265
Patent Number:	8494147
Patent Number:	8494571
Patent Number:	8503886
Patent Number:	8509834
Patent Number:	8593660
Patent Number:	8594586
Patent Number:	8638780
Patent Number:	8667067
Patent Number:	8738710
Patent Number:	8744471
Patent Number:	8755504
Patent Number:	8825061
Patent Number:	8867412
Patent Number:	8873541
Patent Number:	8934895
Patent Number:	8989654
Patent Number:	9014696
Patent Number:	9015019
Patent Number:	9026160
Patent Number:	9060257
Patent Number:	D528074

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)455-2502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (212) 455-3605

Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com

Correspondent Name: GENEVIEVE DORMENT, ESQ.

Address Line 1: SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP

PATENT

REEL: 041882 FRAME: 0915

	425 LEXINGTON AVENUE NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	509265/1490		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GENEVIEVE DORMENT		
SIGNATURE:	/gd/		
DATE SIGNED:	03/03/2017		

Total Attachments: 13

source=(21048231)_(1)_Sprint - IP Short Form #11 (Nextel Communications Inc. Patents) (Execution)#page1.tif source=(21048231)_(1)_Sprint - IP Short Form #11 (Nextel Communications Inc. Patents) (Execution)#page2.tif source=(21048231)_(1)_Sprint - IP Short Form #11 (Nextel Communications Inc. Patents) (Execution)#page3.tif source=(21048231)_(1)_Sprint - IP Short Form #11 (Nextel Communications Inc. Patents) (Execution)#page4.tif source=(21048231)_(1)_Sprint - IP Short Form #11 (Nextel Communications Inc. Patents) (Execution)#page5.tif source=(21048231)_(1)_Sprint - IP Short Form #11 (Nextel Communications Inc. Patents) (Execution)#page7.tif source=(21048231)_(1)_Sprint - IP Short Form #11 (Nextel Communications Inc. Patents) (Execution)#page8.tif source=(21048231)_(1)_Sprint - IP Short Form #11 (Nextel Communications Inc. Patents) (Execution)#page9.tif source=(21048231)_(1)_Sprint - IP Short Form #11 (Nextel Communications Inc. Patents) (Execution)#page10.tif source=(21048231)_(1)_Sprint - IP Short Form #11 (Nextel Communications Inc. Patents) (Execution)#page11.tif source=(21048231)_(1)_Sprint - IP Short Form #11 (Nextel Communications Inc. Patents) (Execution)#page12.tif source=(21048231)_(1)_Sprint - IP Short Form #11 (Nextel Communications Inc. Patents) (Execution)#page12.tif source=(21048231)_(1)_Sprint - IP Short Form #11 (Nextel Communications Inc. Patents) (Execution)#page12.tif source=(21048231)_(1)_Sprint - IP Short Form #11 (Nextel Communications Inc. Patents) (Execution)#page12.tif

GRANT OF FIRST PRIORITY AND JUNIOR PRIORITY SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

This GRANT OF FIRST PRIORITY AND JUNIOR PRIORITY SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS ("Agreement"), effective as of February 3, 2017 is made by NEXTEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), located at 6200 Sprint Parkway, Overland Park, KS 66251, in favor of DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, as Collateral Trustee (in such capacity, the "Collateral Trustee") under the Collateral Trust Agreement, dated as of February 3, 2017 (the "Collateral Trust Agreement"), among, inter alia, Grantor, Sprint Communications, Inc., the Collateral Trustee and various Holder Representatives.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to various Secured Instruments certain Secured Parties have made extensions of credit and other accommodations to the Grantor upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Collateral Trust Agreement, the Grantor has executed and delivered a Security Agreement, dated as of February 3, 2017, in favor of the Collateral Trustee (together with all amendments and modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has (x) pledged and granted to the Collateral Trustee, for the benefit of the First Priority Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all Intellectual Property, including its Patents and (y) pledged and granted to the Collateral Trustee, for the benefit of the Junior Priority Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all Intellectual Property, including its Patents; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and to induce the Secured Parties to enter into their respective Secured Instruments and to induce the Secured Parties to make their respective extensions of credit or other accommodations to the Grantor thereunder, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Collateral Trustee, for the applicable ratable benefit of the First Priority Secured Parties and Junior Priority Secured Parties, as follows:

SECTION 1. Definitions. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Collateral Trust Agreement and the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest to First Priority Secured Parties. The Grantor hereby pledges and grants a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, including the Patents listed on Schedule A hereto (the "Collateral"), to the Collateral Trustee for the benefit of the First Priority Secured Parties to secure payment, performance and observance of the First Priority Secured Obligations. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Collateral does not and shall not include any Excluded Assets.

SECTION 3. Grant of Security Interest to Junior Priority Secured Parties. The Grantor hereby pledges and grants a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and

interest in, to and under the Collateral to the Collateral Trustee for the benefit of the Junior Priority Secured Parties to secure payment, performance and observance of the Junior Priority Secured Obligations.

SECTION 4. Purpose. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted to the Collateral Trustee for the benefit of the First Priority Secured Parties and Junior Priority Secured Parties in connection with the Security Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Collateral Trustee and the Secured Parties thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 5. Acknowledgment. The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Trustee and the Secured Parties with respect to the security interest in the Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Collateral Trust Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 6. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

(Remainder of the page intentionally left blank)

509265-1490-15867-Active.21010283.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

NEXTEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC., as Grantor

By:

Name: Jahet M. Duncan

Title: Vice President and Treasurer

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, as Collateral Trustee

By:

Name: Randy Kahn Title: Vice President

By:

Name: Deirdre Lewis Title: Vice President

REEL: 041882 FRAME: 0920

Schedule A

U.S. Patent Registrations and Applications

Owner	Title	Application Number	Patent Number	Filed/Issued Date
Nextel Communications, Inc.	MOBILE DEVICE BATTERY CHARGER MOUNTING UNIT	10/752,034	6,951,480	10/04/05
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR VOICE PROCESSING AND TRANSPORTING IN A PROTOCOL INDEPENDENT TANDEM FREE OPERATION MANNER	11/201,689	7,149,198	12/12/06
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF ANALYZING COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN A CALLING PARTY AND A CALLED PARTY	11/158,391	7,155,207	12/26/06
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR HANDOFF PROCESSING	11/226,126	7,272,123	09/18/07
Nextel Communications, Inc.	ARCHITECTURE AND METHOD FOR INTERCEPTING COMMUNICATIONS IN A COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK	11/096,621	7,305,226	12/04/07
Nextel Communications, Inc.	FAULT TOLERANT WIRELESS COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS AND METHODS	11/045,095	7,352,693	04/01/08
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR HANDOVERS BETWEEN BASE RADIOS	11/192,120	7,353,030	04/01/08
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR COLLECTING CONTINUOUS LOCATION UPDATES WHILE MINIMIZING OVERALL NETWORK UTILIZATION	11/223,842	7,395,075	07/01/08
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR RECOVERING A LOST OR STOLEN WIRELESS DEVICE	11/242,428	7,409,219	08/05/08
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING WIRELESS SERVICES TO AIRCRAFT PASSENGERS	11/242,426	7,454,203	11/18/08
Nextel Communications, Inc.	METHOD FOR ADDRESS TRANSLATION AND ALIASING TO EFFICIENTLY UTILIZE THE UFMI ADDRESS SPACE	11/223,652	7,509,137	03/24/09
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING DEDICATED PAGING CHANNELS FOR WALKIE-TALKIE SERVICES	10/852,212	7,532,909	05/12/09
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING WALSH CODE ASSIGNMENTS	10/965,429	7,551,582	06/23/09
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR USING A DUAL MODE MOBILE STATION	11/230,416	7,551,924	06/23/09
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DISPATCH CALLING USING PERSONAL TELEPHONE NUMBERS	11/192,076	7,574,227	08/11/09
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF OPERATING AN ANTENNA IN MIMO AND BEAMFORMING MODES	11/447,816	7,574,236	08/11/09
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR GENERATING BILLS	11/104,494	7,599,479	10/06/09
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MONITORING THE MOVEMENT OF ONE OR MORE VEHICLES	11/295,644	7,599,788	10/06/09
Nextel Communications,	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING	11/637,168	7,600,159	10/06/09

Inc.	NOTIFICATIONS RELATED TO DIAGNOSTIC INFORMATION			
Nextel Communications, Inc.	PRIORITY DISPATCH COMMUNICATIONS IN PUBLICLY-ACCESSIBLE NETWORKS	11/294,395	7,606,593	10/20/09
Nextel Communications, Inc.	MULTIPLE BAND ANTENNA ARRANGEMENT	11/508,165	7,616,165	11/10/09
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD TO INCREASE SECTOR THROUGHPUT IN A MULTI-CARRIER OPERATION	11/453,114	7,616,696	11/10/09
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR WIRELESS LOCATION BASED SERVICES	11/342,817	7,616,957	11/10/09
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETERMINING A LOCATION OF AN EMERGENCY CALL IN A SPARSELY POPULATED AREA	11/156,505	7,623,842	11/24/09
Nextel Communications, Inc.	WIRELESS COMMUNICATION SYSTEM USING JOINT DETECTION TO COMPENSATE FOR POOR RF CONDITION BASED ON USER PRIORITY	10/982,060	7,633,913	12/15/09
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PARTIALLY TIME-BASED ALLOCATION OF VOCODER RESOURCES	11/345,179	7,634,279	12/15/09
Nextel Communications, Inc.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR HANDLING INTEGRATED DIGITAL ENHANCED NETWORK CALLING RESTRICTIONS	11/650,715	7,636,580	12/22/09
Nextel Communications, Inc.	INTER-NETWORK DISPATCH TALK GROUP CALLS	11/338,627	7,636,581	12/22/09
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ENHANCING CAPACITY FOR A WIRELESS COMMUNICATION SYSTEM	11/200,186	7,643,406	01/05/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	WIRELESS COMMUNICATION SYSTEMING HAVING A SIGNALING GATEWAY SERVING AS AN INTERMEDIARY BETWEEN A DISPATCH CALL CONTROLLER AND A BASE STATION	11/193,208	7,684,817	03/23/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR VISUAL LIGHT COMMUNICATION IN AN UNDERWATER ENVIRONMENT	12/018,551	7,688,680	03/30/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR LOCATION-BASED FORWARDING OF COMMUNICATION SERVICES	11/338,400	7,693,512	04/06/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR HANDOFF BETWEEN BASE STATIONS	11/199,178	7,693,517	04/06/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR FACILITATING ROAMING OF PUSH TO TALK SUBSCRIBERS ACROSS DISPARATE DISPATCH NETWORKS	11/223,840	7,702,346	04/20/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TEMPORARY TALK GROUPS	11/294,397	7,702,347	04/20/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING COMMUNICATION AND POSITIONING INFORMATION	11/092,673	7,702,361	04/20/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	METHOD AND COMPUTER-READABLE MEDIUM FOR IN-CALL STATUS FOR DISPATCH GROUP CALLS	11/449,845	7,711,384	05/04/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	CELLULAR COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK OPTICAL CROSS-CONNECT SWITCHING ARCHITECTURE	11/528,288	7,711,393	05/04/10

Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SUPPORTING INTER- NETWORK DISPATCH CALLS	11/649,827	7,729,246	06/01/10
Nextel Communications,	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PREPAID DISPATCH COMMUNICATIONS	11/348,249	7,738,856	06/15/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	BROADCAST DISPATCH CHATROOM	11/454,830	7,738,897	06/15/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR GROUPS COMPRISING NON-COMMUNICATION ADDRESS OBJECTS	11/693,140	7,738,899	06/15/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF GROUP DISTRIBUTION FOR LATENCY SENSITIVE APPLICATIONS	11/706,218	7,738,900	06/15/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRIVATE WIRELESS NETWORKS	11/192,128	7,738,915	06/15/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	METHOD AND COMPUTER-READABLE MEDIUM FOR PERFORMING PREDICTIVE NAME COMPLETION, CATEGORIZING CALL LOGS AND ACCESSING DISPATCH ID NUMBERS IN A DATABASE FOR DISPATCH DIALERS	11/156,634	7,742,780	06/22/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ALLOCATING TRAFFIC AND ASSOCIATED CONTROL CHANNELS	11/283,858	7,751,363	07/06/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHOD FOR A DISPATCH COMMUNICATION ROUTER	11/311,223	7,751,432	07/06/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR BUTTON-INDEPENDENT DISPATCH COMMUNICATIONS	11/415,305	7,751,543	07/06/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PROVIDING PRESENCE INFORMATION	11/334,692	7,751,797	07/06/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	METHOD AND COMPUTER READABLE MEDIUM HAVING A PROGRAM FOR MANAGING BILLING FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS CAMPUS BY ASSIGNING DIFFERENT BILLING RATES INSIDE THE CAMPUS	11/236,565	7,751,798	07/06/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MONITORING DISPATCH COMMUNICATIONS	11/295,629	7,751,806	07/06/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TRANSMITTING INFORMATION TO SUBSCRIBER COMMUNICATION UNITS AT EVENTS	11/385,394	7,751,810	07/06/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR FREQUENCY REUSE IN WIRELESS NETWORKS	11/201,116	7,751,822	07/06/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETERMINING A BASE TRANSCEIVER STATION LOCATION	11/079,078	7,751,833	07/06/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PARTIALLY COUNT-BASED ALLOCATION OF VOCODER RESOURCES	11/345,148	7,756,524	07/13/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	PUBLIC DISPATCH CHATROOM	11/227,412	7,756,540	07/13/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING IN-BUILDING WIRELESS NETWORK COVERAGE	11/340,198	7,764,978	07/27/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	GUARANTEED TALK PERMIT WITH FORCED AUDIO IN A DISPATCH COMMUNICATION NETWORK	11/743,384	7,769,404	08/03/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHOD OF CONTROLLING CONTROL AND/OR MONITORING DEVICES	11/969,995	7,769,915	08/03/10

Nextel Communications,	WALSH CODE EXPANSION IN WIRELESS			
Inc.	COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS	11/501,942	7,787,885	08/31/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING INFORMATION TO A MOBILE STATIONS IN INACTIVE STATES	11/191,062	7,796,547	09/14/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR TALK GROUP DISTRIBUTION	11/706,217	7,797,010	09/14/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	BENCHMARKING AND TESTING GPS PERFORMANCE ON COMMUNICATION DEVICES	11/844,485	7,797,132	09/14/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	FIBER OPTIC TOPOLOGY FOR FIBER OPTIC REPEATER DISTRIBUTED ANTENNA SYSTEM	11/652,746	7,813,641	10/12/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	INTEGRATED DIGITAL ENHANCED NETWORK MIGRATED SUBSCRIBER MAPPING	11/492,480	7,813,737	10/12/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SCHEDULING THE RECORDING OF AUDIO AND/OR VISUAL CONTENT	11/095,622	7,817,995	10/19/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR JOINING COMMUNICATION GROUPS	11/693,234	7,818,020	10/19/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR ROUTING A PUSH-TO- TALK (PTT) CALL IN A COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK	11/734,111	7,831,266	11/09/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS WITH A HEAVILY LOADED WIRELESS NETWORK	11/703,230	7,844,278	11/30/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR OPT-IN AND OPT-OUT TALK GROUP MANAGEMENT	11/706,219	7,844,294	11/30/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TRANSMITTING VIDEO INFORMATION	11/348,344	7,852,853	12/14/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	POWERLINE BASE STATION	11/689,808	7,853,238	12/14/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	BROADBAND WIRELESS ROUTER - ARCHITECTURE ENHANCEMENTS FOR VOIP	11/409,064	7,853,265	12/14/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	MOBILE UNIVERSAL COMMUNICATION GATEWAY	11/447,170	7,860,528	12/28/10
Nextel Communications, Inc.	TALK GROUP MANAGEMENT ARCHITECTURE	11/706,224	7,864,716	01/04/11
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MULTI-TECHNOLOGY CONTROL CHANNEL FOR WIRELESS DEVICES	11/415,501	7,865,204	01/04/11
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SIM CARD DATA TRANSFER SYSTEM AND METHODS	11/133,388	7,877,112	01/25/11
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SEAMLESSLY SWITCHING A HALF-DUPLEX SESSION TO A FULL-DUPLEX SESSION	11/485,216	7,912,070	03/22/11
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR IMPROVED IMEI REGISTRATION	11/523,862	7,920,862	04/05/11
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR FACILITATING DISPATCH COMMUNICATIONS	11/337,673	7,920,886	04/05/11
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF INCREASING THE THROUGHPUT OF THE PDCH CHANNEL IN A WIRELESS COMMUNICATION SYSTEM	11/202,488	7,924,778	04/12/11

Nextel Communications, Inc.	CONTROL CHANNEL PRIORITY ACCESS SYSTEMS AND METHODS	10/995,500	7,924,871	04/12/11
Nextel Communications, Inc.	METHOD FOR SELECTING WIRELESS TRANSMISSION SITE LOCATIONS	11/455,162	7,925,266	04/12/11
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TRANSMITTING WIRELESS DIGITAL SERVICE SIGNALS VIA POWER TRANSMISSION LINES	11/405,917	7,929,940	04/19/11
Nextel Communications, Inc.	WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS GATEWAY	11/452,400	7,945,207	05/17/11
Nextel Communications, Inc.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR COMMUNICATING USING A PLURALITY OF IDENTITIES	11/837,808	7,945,244	05/17/11
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PROVISIONING AND SYNCHRONIZING WIRELESS SUBSCRIBER DATA	11/338,660	7,945,261	05/17/11
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM, METHOD AND COMPUTER-READABLE MEDIUM FOR ON-DEMAND DYNAMIC BANDWIDTH ALLOCATION IN A NETWORK OF ANTENNAS FOR MULTIPLE BASE TRANSCEIVER STATIONS	11/477,775	7,961,618	06/14/11
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MOBILE NODE HANDOFF	11/516,761	7,965,692	06/21/11
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF TRANSFERRING COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN NETWORKS	12/052,903	7,965,721	06/21/11
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR FREQUENCY PLANNING	11/199,994	7,970,422	06/28/11
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SUBSCRIBER UNIT CAPABLE OF SWITCHING BETWEEN FULL-DUPLEX AND HALF-DUPLEX MODES DURING AN ONGOING SESSION	10/903,092	7,974,224	07/05/11
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONVERGED NETWORK SERVICES	11/199,995	7,983,680	07/19/11
Nextel Communications, Inc.	WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM INCLUDING AN ORGINATOR BASE STATION CAPABLE OF NOTIFYING OF CHANNEL RESOURCE RESERVATION STATUS	10/893,451	7,990,917	08/02/11
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR A WIRELESS META SERVICE	11/407,967	8,000,459	08/16/11
Nextel Communications, Inc.	METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR PRESENTING INFORMATION ON MOBILE DEVICES	11/647,244	8,019,271	09/13/11
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING MEDIA TO MEDIA PLAYBACK DEVICE	11/415,270	8,028,320	09/27/11
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR INCREASING BASE STATION CAPACITY	11/192,075	8,031,669	10/04/11
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TRANSMITTING INFORMATION VIA HYBRID CDM/OFDM MODES IN HSDPA AND IP WIRELESS	11/486,771	8,050,236	11/01/11
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR EVALUATION OF NETWORK PERFORMANCE	12/028,454	8,054,757	11/08/11
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DIVIDING SUBCHANNELS IN A OFDMA NETWORK	11/197,450	8,054,783	11/08/11

	CVCTENA AND NATTUOD FOR PROVIDENCE INTEGRAL	1		T
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING INTEGRATED VOICE QUALITY MEASUREMENTS FOR WIRELESS NETWORKS	11/490,016	8,055,201	11/08/11
Nextel Communications, Inc.	VOICE RECOGNITION PUSH TO MESSAGE (PTM)	11/453,544	8,059,566	11/15/11
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PROVIDING LOCATION INFORMATION	11/125,141	8,059,665	11/15/11
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF ESTABLISHING GROUP CALLS	11/687,366	8,059,809	11/15/11
Nextel Communications, Inc.	INDIVIDUAL NEIGHBOR THRESHOLD AND HYSTERESIS ASSIGNMENT	11/482,055	8,060,095	11/15/11
Nextel Communications, Inc.	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR ACQUISITION OF A SERVICE PROVIDER COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK BY A MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS DEVICE	11/678,540	8,060,106	11/15/11
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR VOICE INTERACTION WITH NON-VOICE ENABLED WEB PAGES	11/746,189	8,060,371	11/15/11
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PROVIDING DATA TO MOBILE STATIONS	11/345,024	8,068,820	11/29/11
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR COMMUNICATING BETWEEN BASE STATIONS AND WIRELESS STATIONS	11/192,074	8,081,600	12/20/11
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONVERGED NETWORK SERVICES	13/085,709	8,107,970	01/31/12
Nextel Communications, Inc.	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK ARCHITECTURE	11/599,697	8,126,510	02/28/12
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR LANGUAGE CODING NEGOTIATION	11/870,299	8,126,697	02/28/12
Nextel Communications, Inc.	ADJUSTABLE TRANSMIT DIVERSITY	11/375,052	8,130,856	03/06/12
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR IMPROVING SECTOR THROUGHPUT IN A BROADBAND DATA-OPTIMIZED MULTI-CARRIER ENVIRONMENT	11/741,526	8,145,229	03/27/12
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR OBTAINING INFORMATION FROM A WIRELESS MODEM	11/191,921	8,155,623	04/10/12
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF VOICE CHAT	12/118,908	8,170,036	05/01/12
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CIRCULATING THE ASSIGNMENT OF WALSH CODES AMONG MOBILE UNITS IN CONTROL/HOLD STATES	11/199,638	8,175,063	05/08/12
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF COMMUNICATING BETWEEN SATELLITE AND TERRESTRIAL NETWORKS	12/170,485	8,190,084	05/29/12
Nextel Communications, Inc.	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR COMMUNICATION WITH A MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS DEVICE IN AN IP NETWORK	11/689,139	8,194,627	06/05/12
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR OPERATING A LOCATION SERVER	12/621,081	8,229,461	07/24/12
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MULTIMEDIA MESSAGING	11/438,601	8,229,479	07/24/12

Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONNECTING CALLS BETWEEN DIFFERENT COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGIES	11/589,784	8,238,883	08/07/12
Nextel Communications, Inc.	EFFICIENT UTILIZATION OF MULTIPLE RADIO ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES IN A COMMUNICATIONS DEVICE	12/028,703	8,238,980	08/07/12
Nextel Communications, Inc.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR COMMUNICATING USING A PLURALITY OF IDENTITIES	13/074,902	8,244,215	08/14/12
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR INDICATING CALL PRIORITY	11/690,749	8,280,028	10/02/12
Nextel Communications, Inc.	CLIENT-BASED SOLUTION FOR SEAMLESS ACCESS TO APPLICATIONS ACROSS NETWORKS	11/634,290	8,301,734	10/30/12
Nextel Communications, Inc.	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING PRESENCE INFORMATION RELATED TO A COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK	11/678,371	8,306,057	11/06/12
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS WITH A HEAVILY LOADED WIRELESS NETWORK	12/898,303	8,320,925	11/27/12
Nextel Communications, Inc.	METHOD, APPARATUS AND COMPUTER-READABLE MEDIUM FOR ASYMMETRIC FREQUENCY DIVISION DUPLEXING OPERATION	11/393,889	8,325,670	12/04/12
Nextel Communications, Inc.	METHOD AND COMPUTER-READABLE MEDIUM FOR DYNAMICALLY ADJUSTING A MULTIMEDIA DATA RESOLUTION IN A WIRELESS ENVIRONMENT	11/339,633	8,340,697	12/25/12
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ADDRESSING DISPATCH STATIONS	13/046,202	8,351,972	01/08/13
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PROVIDING PRESENCE INFORMATION	11/472,356	8,355,320	01/15/13
Nextel Communications, Inc.	ENHANCED COVERAGE AND THROUGHPUT USING MULTIPLE WIRELESS TECHNOLOGIES	11/440,000	8,355,747	01/15/13
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING DISPATCH CALL FEATURES	11/454,786	8,358,999	01/22/13
Nextel Communications, Inc.	Systems and Methods for Setting-up Group Calls Based on a Group Call Request	12/177,324	8,369,882	02/05/13
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR HANDOFF BETWEEN BASE STATIONS	12/649,908	8,380,198	02/19/13
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF CALL SETUP	11/751,287	8,400,953	03/19/13
Nextel Communications, Inc.	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING REGISTRATION COVERAGE IN A TELECOMMUNICATIONS NETWORK	12/496,337	8,400,981	03/19/13
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR A HIGH AVAILABLE AND SURVIVABLE COMMUNICATION SYSTEM	11/837,348	8,428,511	04/23/13
Nextel Communications, Inc.	APPARATUS, METHOD AND COMPUTER-READABLE MEDIUM FOR DISPATCH GROUP CALLING ACROSS FLEETS	11/684,219	8,452,315	05/28/13
Nextel Communications, Inc.	DISPATCH NETWORK AND IMS INTEGRATION	11/743,057	8,457,631	06/04/13

	MACTION AND COMPLITED DEADARIE MEDIUM FOR	T		1
Nextel Communications, Inc.	METHOD AND COMPUTER-READABLE MEDIUM FOR SOCIAL NETWORK AUDIO EXCHANGE WITH PUSH-TO-TALK	12/400,887	8,458,265	06/04/13
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR INDICATING CALL PRIORITY	13/592,609	8,494,147	07/23/13
Nextel Communications, Inc.	METHOD AND COMPUTER-READABLE MEDIUM FOR DATA OBJECT ATTACHMENT AND CHAINED SERIAL DISCUSSIONS WITH PUSH-TO-TALK	13/538,605	8,494,571	07/23/13
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR VISUAL LIGHT COMMUNICATION	11/968,824	8,503,886	08/06/13
Nextel Communications, Inc.	METHOD AND COMPUTER-READABLE MEDIUM FOR SOCIAL CIRCLE PUSH-TO-TALK SERVICE	12/470,661	8,509,834	08/13/13
Nextel Communications, Inc.	PRINT SERVER AND METHOD FOR PRINT FORWARDING FOR A WIRELESS DEVICE	11/604,789	8,593,660	11/26/13
Nextel Communications, Inc.	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR CONDUCTING A PUSH-TO-TALK (PTT) CALL WITH A VOICE OVER IP (VOIP) COMMUNICATIONS DEVICE	12/366,897	8,594,586	11/26/13
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR OBTAINING AN INTERNET ADDRESS ASSOCIATED WITH A TELEPHONE NUMBER	11/689,162	8,638,780	01/28/14
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SUBSCRIBING TO A WEB LOGGING SERVICE VIA A DISPATCH COMMUNICATION SYSTEM	11/086,518	8,667,067	03/04/14
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF PROVIDING PUSH-TO- APPLICATION SERVICES	12/535,743	8,738,710	05/27/14
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF CATEGORIZED ALLOCATION OF RADIO RESOURCES	12/118,018	8,744,471	06/03/14
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR A WIRELESS META SERVICE	13/164,332	8,755,504	06/17/14
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR WIRELESS NETWORK PLANNING	11/385,723	8,825,061	09/02/14
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SEAMLESSLY SWITCHING A HALF-DUPLEX SESSION TO A FULL-DUPLEX SESSION	13/021,561	8,867,412	10/21/14
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ON-DUTY COMMUNICATION	11/947,626	8,873,541	10/28/14
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SIGNALING GATEWAY	11/638,400	8,934,895	01/13/15
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING OPTIONS WHEN A DISPATCH DESTINATION IS NOT AVAILABLE	11/177,565	8,989,654	03/24/15
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRIORITY WIRELESS ACCESS	11/337,672	9,014,696	04/21/15
Nextel Communications, Inc.	RADIO ACCESS NETWORK SIMULATOR	11/595,121	9,015,019	04/21/15
Nextel Communications, Inc.	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PRIORITY HANDLING OF DISPATCH CALL REQUESTS	11/481,690	9,026,160	05/05/15
Nextel Communications, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MULTIMEDIA MESSAGING	13/525,148	9,060257	06/16/15
Nextel Communications,	MOBILE DEVICE BATTERY CHARGER MOUNTING UNIT	29/196,813	D528,074	09/12/06

Inc.		

RECORDED: 03/03/2017